Hong Kong
Aviation
Requirements
HKAR-HTSO
Hong Kong Technical Standard Orders
10 December 2012
Issue 1 Revision 1
CAD HTSO

certificate to the latest edition.  Exception to this rule would be subject to
negotiation with the Director-General.
1.5 The HTSO numbering system is explained as follows:
HTSO-127a means: Hong Kong TSO-Number and revision letter, and so-
HTSO-127 with no revision letter means initial issue.
NOTE: Copies of HTSO are listed in Index 1.
21 March 2012 2-1 Issue 1
SECTION 2  HKAR-HTSO
2 Index 2 (Reserved)
21 March 2012 2-2 Issue 1
SECTION 2  HKAR-HTSO
INDEX 1
HTSO Subject Title
HTSO-C127a Rotorcraft, Transport Aeroplane, and Normal and Utility Aeroplane
Seating Systems
21 March 2012 2-3 Issue 1
SECTION 2  HKAR-HTSO
21 March 2012 2-4 Issue 1
INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SECTION 3  HKAR-HTSO
INDEX 1 - HONG KONG TECHNICAL STANDARD ORDERS
Issue 1 3-1 21 March 2012
HKAR-HTSO  SECTION 3
HTSO-C127a
SUBJECT: ROTORCRAFT, TRANSPORT AEROPLANE, AND
NORMAL AND UTILITY AEROPLANE SEATING
SYSTEMS
1 Applicability
This HTSO prescribes the minimum performance standards (MPS) that rotorcraft,
transport aeroplane, and normal and utility aeroplane seating systems of the following
designated types that are manufactured on or after the date of this HTSO, must meet
in order to be identified with the applicable HTSO marking.
Type A Transport Aeroplane
Type B  Rotorcraft
Type C1 Normal & Utility Aeroplane - Crew Seats
Type C2 Normal & Utility Aeroplane - Passenger Seats
2 Procedures
 2.1 General
Applicable procedures are detailed in HKAR-HTSO Section 1.
 2.2  Specific
None.
3 Technical Conditions
 3.1 General
3.1.1 Minimum Performance Standards (MPS)
21 March 2012  Issue 1  3-2
SECTION 3  HKAR-HTSO
  HTSO-C127a
Standards set forth in Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc. (SAE),
Aerospace Standard (AS), Document No. AS 8049A, “Performance
Standards for Seats in Civil Rotorcraft and Transport Airplanes”,
dated September, 1997, as amended by Appendix 1 of this HTSO.
   Additions:
Additional information on the dynamic testing of seating systems is
contained in FAA Advisory Circular (AC) 20-137, “Dynamic
Evaluation of Seat Restraint Systems & Occupant Restraint for
Rotorcraft (Normal & Transport)”, AC 23.562-1, “Dynamic Testing of
Part 23 Airplane Restraint/Systems and Occupant Protection”, and AC
25.562-1A, “Dynamic Evaluation of Seat Restraint Systems &
Occupant Protection on Transport Airplanes”.  Compliance with these
AC’s is not necessary to receive a HTSO authorisation under this
HTSO.  However, the applicant for a seat installation approval should
be aware that any seating system may be required to meet the criteria
contained in these AC’s in order to qualify for installation in an
aircraft.
3.1.2 Environmental Standards
   None
3.1.3 Software Standards
   None
3.2 Specific
  None
4 Marking
4.1 General
Marking is detailed in HKAR-HTSO Section 1 paragraph 1.2.  In addition,